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TECHNICAL NOTE

Survey requested by European Commission, Directorate-General for Migration and Home Affairs 
and coordinated by the Directorate-General for Communication

Fieldwork conducted by Ipsos European Public Affairs

Methodology

• The survey was conducted via telephone interviews

• Fieldwork: between 3 and 14 September 2024

• Target population: EU citizens, 15 years and over

• Coverage: EU27

• Sampling methodology: dual frame, landline and mobile, probability design 

• Number of interviews: 25 680

• Sample size per country: ≈500 in LU, CY, MT; ≈1 000 in all other countries

Presentation of survey data

• Survey data are weighted to marginal age by gender, employment status and regional 
population distributions using rim weighting. The EU27 averages are weighted according to 
the size of the 15+ population of each country. 

• Percentages may not add up to 100%, as they are rounded to the nearest percent. 
Percentages exceed 100% if the question allowed respondents to select multiple responses.

• Some tables include differences in percentage points compared to Flash Eurobarometer 493 
(conducted in June-July 2021). Trend differences are calculated from percentages with one 
decimal and are then rounded to the nearest integer.



Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents

Flash Eurobarometer 552
Impact of drugs on local communities

Q1_1 To what extent to do you think that the following are a problem in your local area? 
The use of illicit drugs

A very serious 
problem

A somewhat 
serious problem

Not too serious a 
problem

Not a problem 
at all Don't know

EU27 18 21 25 33 3

BE 9 17 26 47 2

BG 34 18 19 21 9

CZ 10 18 29 40 3

DK 5 17 32 43 3

DE 11 15 22 50 2

EE 7 20 30 33 10

IE 20 38 21 13 7

EL 21 23 31 24 1

ES 16 22 30 32 1

FR 17 22 23 37 1

HR 31 27 21 16 5

IT 29 25 25 17 3

CY 20 22 19 34 6

LV 12 18 29 29 13

LT 23 25 23 27 2

LU 34 20 15 31 1

HU 14 18 24 40 5

MT 37 20 24 12 7

NL 12 14 31 42 1

AT 40 8 27 22 3

PL 14 19 28 28 11

PT 36 32 16 12 5

RO 32 23 19 26 1

SI 14 23 32 30 2

SK 7 22 36 29 5

FI 5 33 38 23 1

SE 10 24 32 33 1
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents

Flash Eurobarometer 552
Impact of drugs on local communities

Q1_2 To what extent to do you think that the following are a problem in your local area? 
The trafficking of drugs

A very serious 
problem

A somewhat 
serious problem

Not too serious a 
problem

Not a problem 
at all Don't know

EU27 22 19 22 33 5

BE 17 13 23 44 3

BG 31 16 15 19 19

CZ 14 13 20 48 6

DK 6 19 26 44 5

DE 18 16 17 46 3

EE 9 17 24 31 19

IE 23 31 30 12 4

EL 29 21 26 22 2

ES 19 21 23 34 3

FR 23 21 20 34 2

HR 39 22 16 13 10

IT 27 23 26 21 3

CY 26 18 19 32 6

LV 15 16 16 31 22

LT 30 24 17 25 5

LU 37 22 16 23 2

HU 16 13 19 42 10

MT 30 22 27 22 0

NL 19 12 31 33 5

AT 33 17 27 18 6

PL 15 16 23 33 14

PT 37 29 21 11 3

RO 37 19 17 26 1

SI 14 20 26 33 8

SK 11 17 27 37 9

FI 5 31 35 25 4

SE 14 23 27 34 3
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=17 229 – Respondents who replied that the use of illicit drugs is a problem in their local area

Q2a_1 Which of the following would you say are problems associated with the use of illicit drugs in your local 
area? Drugs being highly available and accessible

Yes No Don't know

EU27 62 30 9

BE 56 40 4

BG 80 14 6

CZ 50 42 8

DK 69 24 6

DE 61 32 8

EE 51 35 14

IE 64 30 7

EL 74 24 1

ES 65 30 5

FR 69 17 14

HR 78 16 6

IT 59 29 12

CY 79 16 5

LV 58 28 14

LT 62 27 11

LU 70 21 8

HU 48 39 13

MT 68 27 5

NL 68 29 3

AT 61 31 9

PL 49 41 10

PT 48 48 4

RO 51 43 6

SI 63 33 4

SK 67 27 7

FI 63 32 5

SE 73 20 7
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=17 229 – Respondents who replied that the use of illicit drugs is a problem in their local area
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q2a_2 Which of the following would you say are problems associated with the use of illicit drugs in your local 
area? People smoking cannabis in public places

Yes No Don't know

EU27 48▲3 48▼-2 5▼-1

BE 51▲2 48▼-1 2▼-1

BG 53▲7 35▼-7 12▲1

CZ 52▼-1 45= 3▲1

DK 53▼-3 45▲11 2▼-8

DE 38▼-4 57▲2 5▲2

EE 39= 50▲7 11▼-6

IE 53▲4 40▼-8 7▲4

EL 49▲7 48▼-6 4▼-1

ES 58▲5 39▼-5 3▼-1

FR 58▲4 40▲1 2▼-4

HR 48▲3 46▼-2 6▼-1

IT 54▲12 41▼-9 6▼-2

CY 56▼-8 37▲11 8▼-3

LV 39▲10 48▼-14 13▲4

LT 40▲1 55▲6 4▼-7

LU 58▲6 41▼-3 1▼-3

HU 37▲4 57▲1 7▼-5

MT 49▲14 50▼-9 1▼-6

NL 59▲19 38▼-19 3▼-1

AT 45▼-4 46= 9▲4

PL 32▲4 64▼-2 4▼-2

PT 45▼-2 49= 6▲2

RO 34▼-2 59▲8 7▼-6

SI 44▲1 53= 3▼-1

SK 39▼-12 58▲15 3▼-3

FI 33▼-2 64▲4 3▼-2

SE 31▼-4 64▲8 5▼-4

6



Flash Eurobarometer 552
Impact of drugs on local communities

Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=17 229 – Respondents who replied that the use of illicit drugs is a problem in their local area

Q2a_3 Which of the following would you say are problems associated with the use of illicit drugs in your local 
area? People taking other drugs (e.g., crack, heroin, cocaine, new psychoactive substances) in public 
places 

Yes No Don't know

EU27 42 51 7

BE 38 59 3

BG 56 33 11

CZ 47 50 3

DK 38 56 6

DE 46 49 5

EE 27 58 16

IE 47 43 10

EL 47 49 3

ES 45 51 4

FR 57 38 5

HR 60 34 7

IT 35 55 10

CY 52 38 10

LV 35 50 15

LT 34 62 5

LU 59 38 3

HU 36 55 9

MT 54 44 2

NL 30 65 5

AT 44 43 14

PL 31 60 10

PT 41 55 5

RO 31 61 8

SI 43 55 3

SK 38 58 4

FI 33 64 3

SE 34 62 3
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=17 229 – Respondents who replied that the use of illicit drugs is a problem in their local area
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q2a_4 Which of the following would you say are problems associated with the use of illicit drugs in your local 
area? Children and teenagers taking drugs

Yes No Don't know

EU27 60▼-8 36▲8 5=

BE 53▼-10 44▲12 3▼-2

BG 77▲3 19= 4▼-3

CZ 61▼-7 36▲7 3=

DK 65▲4 30▲6 6▼-9

DE 52▼-20 45▲19 4▲1

EE 61▼-4 32▲9 8▼-4

IE 68▲8 29▼-9 3=

EL 74▼-4 25▲3 2▲1

ES 64= 33▲2 3▼-1

FR 66▼-19 29▲18 5▲1

HR 78= 19▲1 3▼-1

IT 52▼-3 42▲4 6▼-1

CY 76▼-9 20▲11 4▼-2

LV 74▲13 18▼-14 8▲1

LT 77▲9 20▼-4 3▼-4

LU 71▲6 27▼-5 3▼-1

HU 49▼-2 45▲4 7▼-2

MT 55▼-6 44▲9 1▼-3

NL 55▲8 39▼-6 6▼-2

AT 67= 24▼-4 9▲4

PL 54= 38▲1 8▼-1

PT 53▲14 42▼-15 4▲1

RO 65▼-2 33▲4 2▼-2

SI 65▼-2 32▲2 3=

SK 70▼-7 26▲6 5▲1

FI 63▼-8 34▲7 3▲1

SE 65▼-7 32▲8 3▼-1
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=17 229 – Respondents who replied that the use of illicit drugs is a problem in their local area

Q2a_5 Which of the following would you say are problems associated with the use of illicit drugs in your local 
area? People who use drugs resorting to violence in your local area

Yes No Don't know

EU27 42 53 5

BE 38 60 2

BG 59 32 9

CZ 40 57 3

DK 37 52 11

DE 39 55 5

EE 21 68 11

IE 52 46 2

EL 49 49 2

ES 51 47 2

FR 59 37 3

HR 54 40 7

IT 31 62 8

CY 51 42 7

LV 39 50 12

LT 42 53 5

LU 49 48 3

HU 35 60 4

MT 42 48 10

NL 33 66 2

AT 47 46 7

PL 27 66 7

PT 33 61 6

RO 47 51 2

SI 41 56 3

SK 36 61 3

FI 46 52 2

SE 43 53 4
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=17 229 – Respondents who replied that the use of illicit drugs is a problem in their local area

Q2a_6 Which of the following would you say are problems associated with the use of illicit drugs in your local 
area? Gender-based violence related to drug use

Yes No Don't know

EU27 41 52 7

BE 25 68 7

BG 53 36 11

CZ 37 58 5

DK 29 54 17

DE 45 46 9

EE 32 51 17

IE 58 39 3

EL 51 46 4

ES 46 49 5

FR 46 44 10

HR 52 38 10

IT 36 60 4

CY 46 48 6

LV 39 46 16

LT 41 52 7

LU 66 28 6

HU 23 66 10

MT 49 43 8

NL 24 72 5

AT 56 40 4

PL 30 61 9

PT 32 63 5

RO 48 51 1

SI 36 59 5

SK 41 53 6

FI 42 52 6

SE 43 49 8
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Impact of drugs on local communities

Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=17 229 – Respondents who replied that the use of illicit drugs is a problem in their local area
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q2a_7 Which of the following would you say are problems associated with the use of illicit drugs in your local 
area? Traffic accidents related to drug use or combined alcohol and drug use

Yes No Don't know

EU27 63▼-8 33▲7 5=

BE 54▼-13 42▲16 3▼-2

BG 76▼-2 19▲1 5=

CZ 50▼-18 45▲16 5▲2

DK 48▼-7 43▲11 9▼-4

DE 57▼-22 37▲18 6▲3

EE 63▼-4 32▲9 5▼-5

IE 52▲2 34▼-12 14▲10

EL 68▼-3 28▲2 4▲1

ES 63▼-4 34▲4 3=

FR 72▼-14 23▲13 5▲1

HR 86= 11▲1 2▼-2

IT 64▼-1 31= 6▲1

CY 67▼-14 27▲12 6▲2

LV 71▲8 22▼-9 7=

LT 72▼-2 27▲5 2▼-3

LU 75▼-1 24▲2 1▼-1

HU 45▼-8 47▲7 8▲1

MT 60▼-2 39▲4 1▼-2

NL 55▲12 42▼-3 3▼-10

AT 74▼-1 22▲1 4▲1

PL 65▲6 31▼-3 4▼-3

PT 53▲15 41▼-14 7▼-1

RO 64▼-7 34▲7 3=

SI 62▼-9 35▲9 3=

SK 67▼-13 29▲13 5=

FI 54▼-7 43▲8 3▼-1

SE 55▼-2 43▲8 3▼-6
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Impact of drugs on local communities

Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=17 229 – Respondents who replied that the use of illicit drugs is a problem in their local area
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q2a_8 Which of the following would you say are problems associated with the use of illicit drugs in your local 
area? Poverty and unemployment related to drug use

Yes No Don't know

EU27 50▼-4 45▲5 5▼-1

BE 50▼-4 48▲7 3▼-3

BG 57▲6 36▼-6 8▼-1

CZ 52▼-5 44▲4 4▲1

DK 44▲6 48▲3 8▼-9

DE 57▼-11 39▲10 3▲1

EE 51▲10 41▼-3 8▼-7

IE 57= 41= 2=

EL 51▼-3 48▲4 1▼-1

ES 51▼-2 48▲4 2▼-2

FR 54▼-6 39▲6 7▲1

HR 56▼-5 40▲7 4▼-2

IT 42▼-5 52▲6 6=

CY 47▼-12 49▲14 5▼-2

LV 59▲14 32▼-15 9▲1

LT 57▼-1 41▲3 2▼-3

LU 68▲8 28▼-6 3▼-2

HU 49▲1 46▲2 6▼-3

MT 56▲1 44▲3 1▼-4

NL 43▲9 54▲1 3▼-9

AT 62▼-3 31= 7▲3

PL 44▲9 51▼-5 6▼-5

PT 49▲5 45▼-8 6▲3

RO 49▼-3 48▲4 2▼-2

SI 52▼-4 46▲4 2▼-1

SK 55▼-14 41▲13 4=

FI 63▲3 34= 4▼-3

SE 49▼-6 48▲9 3▼-3
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Impact of drugs on local communities

Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=17 229 – Respondents who replied that the use of illicit drugs is a problem in their local area

Q2a_9 Which of the following would you say are problems associated with the use of illicit drugs in your local 
area? Mental health problems and stigma related to drug use

Yes No Don't know

EU27 62 34 4

BE 48 50 2

BG 75 20 6

CZ 61 37 3

DK 54 37 9

DE 65 30 5

EE 57 36 8

IE 84 13 3

EL 70 28 2

ES 65 30 4

FR 61 35 4

HR 79 18 3

IT 57 38 5

CY 68 28 5

LV 62 30 8

LT 73 25 3

LU 73 25 2

HU 52 43 6

MT 77 18 5

NL 58 40 3

AT 75 23 1

PL 55 41 4

PT 59 38 3

RO 59 39 2

SI 61 36 4

SK 66 30 4

FI 71 26 4

SE 63 34 4
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=17 229 – Respondents who replied that the use of illicit drugs is a problem in their local area

Q2a_10 Which of the following would you say are problems associated with the use of illicit drugs in your 
local area? Health problems, such as increase in infectious diseases (e.g., HIV, Hepatitis), overdose 
incidents and drug-related deaths

Yes No Don't know

EU27 44 49 7

BE 35 58 7

BG 55 34 11

CZ 40 55 5

DK 31 57 12

DE 44 48 8

EE 44 45 11

IE 47 52 1

EL 51 47 3

ES 48 47 5

FR 42 43 15

HR 62 33 5

IT 35 58 6

CY 47 44 10

LV 54 35 12

LT 63 32 5

LU 66 33 1

HU 32 58 10

MT 57 39 4

NL 32 63 4

AT 60 36 4

PL 46 48 6

PT 59 38 3

RO 54 43 3

SI 36 60 4

SK 40 56 5

FI 51 46 4

SE 36 57 7
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=16 500 – Respondents who replied that the trafficking of drugs is a problem in their local area

Q2b_1 Which of the following would you say are problems associated with trafficking of drugs in your local 
area? Drug traffickers using violence and intimidation in your local area

Yes No Don't know

EU27 32 61 7

BE 27 69 4

BG 51 38 12

CZ 24 70 7

DK 33 56 11

DE 24 67 9

EE 14 73 13

IE 39 60 1

EL 48 45 7

ES 32 65 3

FR 55 42 4

HR 30 56 14

IT 23 67 10

CY 50 44 6

LV 24 57 19

LT 28 64 9

LU 39 56 5

HU 24 69 7

MT 34 60 6

NL 22 75 3

AT 34 61 5

PL 22 70 8

PT 22 70 8

RO 36 61 4

SI 28 66 6

SK 13 74 13

FI 35 61 4

SE 41 55 4
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=16 500 – Respondents who replied that the trafficking of drugs is a problem in their local area

Q2b_2 Which of the following would you say are problems associated with trafficking of drugs in your local 
area? Children and teenagers being involved in drug trafficking

Yes No Don't know

EU27 49 46 5

BE 43 53 4

BG 78 16 6

CZ 45 49 6

DK 55 36 10

DE 42 51 7

EE 49 43 8

IE 41 55 4

EL 70 26 4

ES 55 41 4

FR 66 30 5

HR 54 36 10

IT 32 62 6

CY 70 23 7

LV 60 29 12

LT 66 31 3

LU 54 44 2

HU 42 50 8

MT 56 36 8

NL 36 61 3

AT 57 40 3

PL 49 46 6

PT 34 62 5

RO 52 45 3

SI 48 45 7

SK 48 44 8

FI 60 38 2

SE 65 34 2
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q3_1 Is drug use the most important cause, one of the causes or not a cause at all of the following types of 
crime in your local area? Youth crime

Most important 
cause One of the causes Not a cause at all Not applicable 

(spontaneous) 
Don't know

EU27 12= 49▼-11 33▲10 2▲1 4=

BE 9▼-2 47▼-15 38▲16 3▲2 3▼-1

BG 19▲5 60▼-8 17▲3 2= 4=

CZ 12▼-3 48▼-15 33▲17 2= 5▲1

DK 12▲3 46▼-3 30▲8 3▼-2 9▼-7

DE 10= 43▼-22 41▲22 1▼-1 4▲1

EE 10▼-1 67▼-4 16▲5 2▲2 4▼-2

IE 15▲1 50▼-7 33▲9 1= 1▼-3

EL 15▲4 55▼-8 27▲5 2= 2=

ES 10▼-1 45▼-9 42▲12 0▼-3 3▲1

FR 8▼-2 50▼-18 33▲16 3▲3 6▲2

HR 12▼-1 63▼-5 18▲4 1= 6▲2

IT 13= 57▼-2 24▼-2 3▲3 3▲1

CY 14▼-7 50▼-16 28▲19 6▲4 2▼-1

LV 14▲4 47▼-13 27▲1 1= 11▲7

LT 12▼-2 62▼-2 23▲6 1▲1 1▼-3

LU 18▲3 43▼-6 35▲4 4▲2 1▼-3

HU 7▼-5 48▼-9 29▲6 10▲9 6=

MT 22▲8 37▼-19 35▲10 5▲2 1▼-2

NL 11▲2 44▼-8 42▲15 3▲1 1▼-10

AT 21▲10 54▼-6 22▼-5 2= 2=

PL 14▲3 53▼-4 22▲1 2= 9▼-1

PT 15▲6 39▼-10 41▲5 3▼-2 3▲1

RO 13▼-3 50▲3 35▲2 1= 2▼-3

SI 10▼-1 49▼-8 35▲5 4▲3 3=

SK 10▼-4 66▼-8 21▲11 0= 3=

FI 14▼-2 61▼-7 20▲7 2▲1 3▲1

SE 18▼-1 48▼-11 29▲11 1= 3=
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q3_2 Is drug use the most important cause, one of the causes or not a cause at all of the following types of 
crime in your local area? Stealing, theft and burglary

Most important 
cause One of the causes Not a cause at all Not applicable 

(spontaneous) 
Don't know

EU27 11▲1 47▼-8 36▲8 2= 4=

BE 7▼-5 51▼-6 36▲9 2= 5▲2

BG 18▲5 58▼-7 20▲2 2▲1 3▼-1

CZ 12▼-3 50▼-13 32▲14 2= 4▲2

DK 12▲3 47▲1 30▲6 2▼-3 9▼-7

DE 10▲1 41▼-15 44▲16 1▼-1 4▼-1

EE 13▼-2 62▼-6 18▲7 2▲1 4▼-1

IE 18= 51▼-1 25= 3▲1 4=

EL 21▲2 53▼-9 25▲7 1= 1=

ES 12▼-1 45▼-11 40▲13 0▼-2 2▲1

FR 5= 47▼-10 42▲9 1▼-1 6▲1

HR 13= 61▼-9 21▲6 2▲1 4▲2

IT 11▲3 52▼-6 30▼-1 4▲3 4▲2

CY 19▼-8 49▼-12 24▲14 4▲3 4▲2

LV 15= 49▼-8 27▲2 1▲1 8▲5

LT 13▼-3 57▼-4 27▲8 1= 2▼-2

LU 17▼-1 38▼-12 43▲16 1▼-2 1▼-1

HU 8= 40▼-13 36▲7 10▲7 6▼-1

MT 27▲1 47▼-12 13▼-1 2▲1 12▲12

NL 9= 48▼-3 36▲7 1▼-1 7▼-3

AT 21▲10 48▼-8 24▼-7 5▲4 3▲1

PL 6▲1 51▲1 34▲2 2= 7▼-4

PT 16▲1 37▼-13 38▲9 3▼-1 6▲4

RO 16▼-3 48▲4 35▲1 1= 1▼-2

SI 14▼-1 51▼-4 32▲4 2▲2 1▼-1

SK 9▼-2 64▼-6 24▲8 1▲1 2▼-1

FI 19▼-7 59▼-1 19▲6 2▲1 2▲1

SE 16▼-4 47▼-9 32▲13 2= 4▼-1
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q3_3 Is drug use the most important cause, one of the causes or not a cause at all of the following types of 
crime in your local area? Violent crime and murder

Most important 
cause One of the causes Not a cause at all Not applicable 

(spontaneous) 
Don't know

EU27 8= 39▼-12 45▲11 4▲1 5▼-1

BE 7▼-2 40▼-17 45▲18 4▲2 5=

BG 16▲7 53▼-2 22▼-4 4▲2 5▼-3

CZ 7▼-3 38▼-17 47▲17 2= 6▲3

DK 8▲1 35▼-3 44▲11 5▼-2 10▼-8

DE 6▲1 31▼-18 57▲18 1▼-1 5=

EE 9= 61▼-6 20▲5 4▲2 6▼-1

IE 15▲1 38▼-6 37▲2 4▲2 5▲1

EL 11▲2 46▼-11 40▲8 3▲2 1▼-1

ES 7= 31▼-14 59▲18 1▼-3 2▼-1

FR 7= 49▼-22 35▲18 5▲4 5▼-1

HR 9▲1 55▼-9 29▲6 2= 6▲2

IT 5▼-1 35▼-10 49▲5 7▲5 5▲2

CY 13▼-6 41▼-19 34▲20 9▲6 4=

LV 11= 45▼-7 34▲1 1▲1 10▲7

LT 13▼-2 54▼-4 31▲9 1= 2▼-3

LU 22▲7 34▼-14 41▲10 1▼-3 2▼-1

HU 6▼-3 37▼-13 37▲6 15▲12 5▼-3

MT 13▲6 46▼-9 35▲2 4= 3▲1

NL 12▲4 31▼-10 46▲10 6▲2 6▼-6

AT 11▲3 43▼-6 38▼-1 1▼-2 8▲5

PL 7▲3 41▼-1 37▲1 4▼-1 12▼-1

PT 16▲8 31▼-11 48▲8 3▼-6 2▲1

RO 15▼-3 45▲5 39= 1▲1 1▼-3

SI 6▼-1 38▼-7 49▲5 7▲6 1▼-3

SK 6▼-2 56▼-11 33▲13 1▲1 4=

FI 15▼-2 57▼-6 22▲5 3▲1 3▲1

SE 15▼-6 43▼-8 36▲13 2▲1 4▼-1
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q3_4 Is drug use the most important cause, one of the causes or not a cause at all of the following types of 
crime in your local area? Corruption among public officials and institutions
Note: Modified statement (2021: Corruption and lack of trust in public officials and institutions)

Most important 
cause One of the causes Not a cause at all Not applicable 

(spontaneous) 
Don't know

EU27 6= 23▼-10 59▲7 3▲1 10▲3

BE 4▼-1 26▼-8 60▲8 2= 8▲1

BG 13▲4 41▲7 31▼-16 2▲2 13▲4

CZ 5▼-1 28▼-9 55▲6 2▼-1 11▲5

DK 2▼-1 11▼-9 64▲16 5▼-3 19▼-4

DE 4= 18▼-18 68▲17 2▼-1 8▲2

EE 4▲3 26▲4 49▼-4 3▼-4 19▲1

IE 6▼-5 21▼-6 56▲3 3= 13▲8

EL 11= 37▼-9 47▲7 1= 5▲2

ES 7▲1 22▼-7 60= 1▼-1 11▲6

FR 3= 25▼-15 56▲7 2▲2 13▲6

HR 12= 39▼-3 37▼-3 2= 11▲6

IT 8▲2 22▼-16 58▲6 4▲3 8▲4

CY 7▼-7 32▼-13 46▲15 7▲2 8▲3

LV 8▲1 21▼-5 47▼-12 1= 23▲15

LT 12▼-3 37▼-3 46▲8 1▼-1 5▼-2

LU 12▲2 24▼-9 59▲10 4▼-1 2▼-1

HU 4▼-3 20▼-3 52▼-4 10▲6 15▲4

MT 13▲4 28▼-12 46▼-1 4▲4 9▲6

NL 7▲3 21▼-8 55▲4 2▼-1 15▲2

AT 11▲3 25▼-12 55▲6 5▲2 4▲1

PL 6▲3 24▲3 53▼-4 3▼-2 15▼-1

PT 5▼-1 21▼-10 56= 5▲1 12▲11

RO 10▼-9 29▼-2 60▲14 1= 1▼-3

SI 5▼-6 28▼-4 54▲3 6▲4 8▲3

SK 5▼-2 34▼-6 51▲5 2▲1 9▲2

FI 2▼-3 17▼-11 71▲14 3▼-1 7=

SE 3▼-2 21▼-9 66▲10 2▲1 8=
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q4 In your local area, do you think that in the past few years problems caused by drugs have:

Gone up 
a lot

Gone up
a little

Stayed about 
the same

Gone down 
a little

Gone down 
a lot Don't know

EU27 13▼-1 21= 47▲2 7= 4▲1 9▼-1

BE 13▼-4 24▲1 47▲6 4▼-1 4▲1 8▼-3

BG 20▲3 23▲6 31▼-9 7▲1 4= 16▼-1

CZ 7▼-2 16▼-1 55▲2 7▼-1 5▲2 11=

DK 7▲1 20▲3 55▲4 6= 2= 11▼-8

DE 6▼-1 18▼-4 60▲9 6▼-3 3▲1 7▼-2

EE 4▲3 15▲5 45▲3 11▼-6 5= 19▼-5

IE 22▲1 23= 30▼-8 10▲3 2▼-2 12▲6

EL 19▲1 18▼-2 47▼-2 7▲1 4▲1 5▲1

ES 12▲1 17= 49▲1 9▼-1 5= 8=

FR 24▼-9 27▼-3 33▲5 4▲2 2▲1 11▲4

HR 16▼-2 25▲1 40▼-1 7▲1 4▲1 9▼-1

IT 12▼-1 22▲2 47▼-6 10▲3 5▲2 5▼-1

CY 20▼-5 18▼-8 42▲15 4▼-1 5▲2 12▼-4

LV 5▲2 13▲2 41▼-9 9▼-2 5▼-2 27▲9

LT 8▲3 21▲8 51▲4 8▼-5 5▼-2 8▼-8

LU 25▲3 28▲1 35▼-2 5▲2 5▲3 3▼-6

HU 8▼-3 17▲1 50▲4 6▲1 3▲1 16▼-4

MT 15▼-1 25▲5 33▼-14 13▲3 5▲3 10▲4

NL 9▼-1 24▼-5 49▲8 7▲2 4▲1 7▼-5

AT 20▲9 31▲8 33▼-14 1▼-4 4= 11▲2

PL 9▲4 17▲2 48= 7= 5▼-1 14▼-6

PT 3▼-3 19▲8 52▼-3 7▼-6 11▲4 8▲1

RO 18▲6 23▲5 38▲3 7▲1 7▼-3 6▼-13

SI 10▲2 24▲2 53▼-2 6= 3▲1 5▼-2

SK 10▼-4 22▼-1 41▼-2 8= 6▲3 13▲3

FI 15▼-1 33▼-4 42▲4 3= 1= 6=

SE 16▼-4 34▼-3 39▲6 4= 2▲1 4=
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents

Flash Eurobarometer 552
Impact of drugs on local communities

Q5 In your opinion, what are the most pressing public health issues related to drug use in your local area? 
[MULTIPLE ANSWERS]

Mental health 
issues

Long-term 
health 

conditions 
(e.g., 

cardiovascular 
diseases, 

respiratory 
issues)

Strain on 
emergency 

medical 
services

Fatal and 
non-fatal 
overdoses

Increase in 
infectious 

diseases (e.g., 
HIV, Hepatitis)

The use of 
drugs does 
not cause 

public health 
issues in my 
local area

Don't know

EU27 48 29 28 21 19 24 5

BE 45 34 30 25 17 33 4

BG 46 27 17 20 14 27 9

CZ 36 21 33 17 23 36 4

DK 55 32 26 21 8 19 11

DE 44 26 20 18 12 34 8

EE 54 29 36 29 21 23 7

IE 78 21 39 30 20 7 2

EL 49 22 23 28 26 29 2

ES 57 29 30 22 26 25 4

FR 46 27 27 19 12 20 5

HR 55 24 21 25 21 16 7

IT 39 44 29 19 19 18 6

CY 46 20 21 26 25 32 10

LV 40 23 24 27 29 22 11

LT 51 38 42 38 32 19 2

LU 57 22 19 39 51 16 3

HU 42 19 23 14 12 38 5

MT 59 11 25 38 43 18 3

NL 62 27 34 21 10 30 3

AT 61 20 26 32 36 13 3

PL 49 19 35 27 24 17 4

PT 47 27 8 17 40 15 5

RO 49 47 32 30 39 27 1

SI 43 31 26 17 14 31 3

SK 53 30 28 24 25 25 4

FI 64 26 46 29 16 15 3

SE 65 29 34 26 6 15 6
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q6_1 For each of the following statements could you say if you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly 
disagree: The availability and use of drugs make me feel unsafe near my home, school or place of 
work

Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Don't know

EU27 10▲3 21▲2 36▼-6 31= 2▲1

BE 10▲1 24▲2 36▼-5 28▲2 2=

BG 24▲10 29▼-1 24▼-18 20▲7 3▲2

CZ 8▲1 20▼-1 42▼-4 29▲3 2=

DK 6▲4 10▼-2 34▼-3 50▲5 1▼-4

DE 5▲3 15▲5 40▲1 37▼-11 3▲2

EE 14▲1 32▲7 27▲4 24▼-8 3▼-4

IE 9▼-1 33▲6 45▼-2 11▼-5 3▲2

EL 27▲8 30▼-3 23▼-9 20▲4 0▼-1

ES 13▲3 22▲1 39▲1 25▼-4 1=

FR 11▲1 18▲1 33▼-7 37▲5 1=

HR 9▲1 20▲2 38▼-7 30▲3 3▲1

IT 10▲1 26▼-2 34▼-9 28▲8 2▲1

CY 27▲12 31▼-6 23▼-9 19▲3 1▼-1

LV 7= 31▲8 39▼-4 22▼-5 2▲1

LT 9▼-1 24▲1 39▲2 28= 1▼-1

LU 14▲6 27▲1 36▼-4 24▼-2 1=

HU 6= 16▲5 30▼-2 47▼-3 2=

MT 14▲4 26▼-3 39▼-7 16▲3 5▲3

NL 5▲2 14= 45▼-8 34▲7 3=

AT 6= 18▲3 29▼-11 42▲4 5▲4

PL 10▲8 18▲5 40▼-14 25▼-2 7▲2

PT 10▲2 28= 33▼-14 27▲10 1▲1

RO 20▲4 32▲4 25▼-9 23▲2 1▼-1

SI 4▲1 19▲4 42▼-5 35▲1 0▼-1

SK 8▲1 19▼-1 44▼-9 28▲10 1▼-1

FI 8= 24▲2 33▼-4 34▲2 2▲2

SE 5▲1 21▲2 28▼-10 45▲7 1=
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q6_2 For each of the following statements could you say if you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly 
disagree: The availability and use of drugs have a negative impact on my personal relationships

Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Don't know

EU27 7▲2 12▲1 35▼-3 43= 3=

BE 5▲1 13▲3 35▼-6 45▲3 2=

BG 15▲9 22▲6 23▼-24 36▲9 5=

CZ 4▼-1 9▲2 37▼-4 49▲4 1=

DK 6▲3 10= 27▼-4 55▲6 3▼-5

DE 4▲2 8= 39▲6 47▼-10 2▲1

EE 5▲2 10▲3 26▲8 55▼-11 3▼-2

IE 9= 14▼-4 45▼-6 31▲7 2▲2

EL 18▲6 20▼-2 31▼-6 31▲2 1=

ES 10▼-4 16▲2 35▲5 37▼-3 1▼-1

FR 6= 10= 28▼-7 54▲7 2▼-1

HR 8▲1 18▲1 38▼-4 31▲2 6▲2

IT 5= 12▼-2 41▲1 39▼-1 3▲1

CY 15▲7 20▼-4 31▼-5 32▲4 2▼-2

LV 4▲2 13▲8 44▲11 36▼-22 4▲1

LT 4▲1 9▲1 33▼-2 53▲1 1▼-2

LU 11▲5 29▲10 29▼-9 28▼-7 2▲1

HU 9▲4 14▲4 23= 50▼-6 3▼-2

MT 13▲9 23▲2 38▼-14 25▲4 2▼-1

NL 6▲6 6▲1 38▼-12 50▲9 1▼-3

AT 7▲2 13▲2 28▼-7 50▲1 2▲1

PL 8▲6 14▲7 39▼-13 33▲1 6▼-2

PT 11▲3 22▼-4 32▼-8 30▲6 6▲4

RO 11▲1 21▲5 33▼-5 33= 2▼-2

SI 4▲1 13= 38▼-8 45▲8 1▼-1

SK 5▼-1 11= 37▼-13 46▲14 1=

FI 7▲1 10= 21▼-6 57▲3 5▲3

SE 5▲2 9▲1 25▼-12 59▲8 2=
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q6_3 For each of the following statements could you say if you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly 
disagree: The availability and use of drugs have a negative impact on the health and well-being of 
myself and those close to me

Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Don't know

EU27 14▲1 20▲1 30▼-3 34▲1 3=

BE 11▲1 21▲2 32▼-5 35▲3 2▼-1

BG 20▲9 25▲3 21▼-17 31▲6 4▼-1

CZ 7▼-4 15▼-3 35▼-2 41▲9 2=

DK 8▲1 14= 24▼-3 52▲9 2▼-7

DE 11▲6 21▲5 33▲3 33▼-15 2▲1

EE 8▲2 14▲2 28▲8 47▼-10 3▼-2

IE 11▲2 23▲2 37▼-8 28▲3 2▲1

EL 25▲2 30▲2 23▼-8 21▲4 1=

ES 19▼-8 28▲4 27▲3 25▲2 1▼-1

FR 12▼-1 17▼-1 29▼-3 39▲4 3=

HR 11▼-2 19▼-1 32▼-3 34▲6 5=

IT 18= 20▼-7 26▼-3 34▲10 3=

CY 19▲1 26▼-6 25▼-3 29▲10 1▼-3

LV 5= 20▲8 41▲7 30▼-16 4▲1

LT 8▲1 16= 32▼-3 44▲4 1▼-2

LU 11= 28▲3 33▲2 24▼-8 4▲3

HU 16▲6 23▲5 21▼-6 37▼-2 4▼-2

MT 18▲6 22▼-7 31▼-13 18▲5 11▲9

NL 9▲6 10▼-5 40▼-7 39▲5 3▼-1

AT 10▲2 18▼-3 28▼-3 43▲4 2▲1

PL 16▲12 20▲5 31▼-15 27= 7▼-1

PT 14▲3 25▼-7 33▼-3 26▲6 2▲1

RO 17▼-7 23▼-2 29▲3 30▲6 1▼-1

SI 8▼-1 18▼-7 37▼-1 37▲11 0▼-2

SK 8▼-2 14▼-3 36▼-9 41▲14 2=

FI 4▼-2 14▲1 27▼-4 51▲3 4▲3

SE 7▲2 15▲2 26▼-11 51▲8 1▼-1
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q6_4 For each of the following statements could you say if you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly 
disagree: The availability and use of drugs is central to reducing the overall quality of life in my 
local area

Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly disagree Don't know

EU27 11▲2 28▲1 35▼-5 23▲2 3▼-1

BE 8▲1 26▼-1 38▼-6 26▲8 3▼-2

BG 28▲14 33▼-1 23▼-17 12▲4 4=

CZ 12▼-1 26▼-3 38▼-4 21▲8 3▲1

DK 11▲4 30▲4 26▼-4 27▲4 5▼-8

DE 4▲2 15▲3 43▲1 35▼-6 2=

EE 5= 21▲5 38▲9 29▼-9 7▼-4

IE 16▲5 42= 32▼-3 8▼-4 3▲1

EL 18▲5 26▼-8 35▼-2 21▲5 1=

ES 13▼-2 28▼-2 37▲1 20▲4 2▼-1

FR 13▲1 28= 32▼-7 24▲7 2▼-1

HR 12▼-2 40▲5 29▼-8 15▲4 5▲1

IT 18▲4 41▼-3 26▼-4 12▲2 3=

CY 13▲5 29▼-8 31▼-8 25▲14 3▼-3

LV 6▲2 32▲11 39▼-9 17▼-7 7▲3

LT 11= 36▲4 33▼-3 20▲1 2▼-1

LU 19▲12 25▼-6 39▼-2 16▼-2 1▼-1

HU 8▲2 22▲4 27▼-5 38▲3 5▼-3

MT 17▲10 40▼-6 26▼-8 14▲8 3▼-4

NL 1▼-1 26▲8 47▼-3 21▲1 5▼-5

AT 9▲3 24▲5 31▼-6 30▼-6 6▲3

PL 13▲10 29▲12 38▼-16 14▼-3 7▼-2

PT 9▲2 40▼-3 33▼-3 13▲1 5▲2

RO 13▲3 30▲3 34▼-10 23▲6 1▼-2

SI 8▲3 28▲5 37▼-10 27▲6 1▼-3

SK 11▲2 30▼-4 36▼-7 22▲11 1▼-2

FI 4= 23▲2 34▼-12 35▲9 4▲1

SE 4= 22= 33▼-7 39▲8 2▼-2
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q7 Have you ever used cannabis yourself?

No, I have never 
used it

Yes, in the last 30 
days

Yes, in the last 12 
months (but not in 
the last 30 days)

Yes, but more than 
12 months ago Prefer not to answer 

EU27 74▲2 3= 3▼-1 19▼-2 1=

BE 74▲1 3= 4= 19▼-1 0=

BG 87▲3 1= 1= 11▼-3 0=

CZ 69▲10 3= 4▼-2 23▼-7 0=

DK 66▼-5 3= 5▲2 27▲3 0=

DE 81▲11 4▲2 3▼-1 13▼-11 0▼-1

EE 73= 1= 2= 23= 0▼-1

IE 77▲12 8▲3 5▼-1 10▼-15 1=

EL 81▲7 1= 3= 15▼-6 1=

ES 67▼-2 5= 4= 25▲2 0=

FR 64▲1 4▼-1 5▼-1 28▲1 0=

HR 75▲5 2= 2▼-1 21▼-3 0▼-1

IT 78= 1= 2= 17▲2 2▼-1

CY 87▲3 0= 1= 11▼-4 1▲1

LV 80▲1 1= 2▼-1 16▼-1 1=

LT 79▼-2 1= 2▼-1 19▲3 0=

LU 67▼-6 2▼-2 3= 27▲7 1▲1

HU 83▲2 1= 2▼-1 13▼-1 1▼-1

MT 82▲4 1▼-2 3▼-1 11▼-4 3▲3

NL 63= 8▲2 2▼-2 27= 1=

AT 71▲1 3= 2▼-3 23▲2 1▼-1

PL 70▼-4 4▲2 5▲1 18= 2▲1

PT 79▲4 2▼-3 3▼-4 16▲5 1▼-2

RO 95▲3 0= 1= 4▼-2 0=

SI 69▲2 3▼-1 4= 24= 1▼-1

SK 71▼-1 1= 4▲1 24▲1 1=

FI 82= 1= 2▼-2 15▲2 1=

SE 78▲2 0▼-2 2= 19= 0=
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q8_1 How difficult or easy do you think it would be for you personally to obtain the following substances 
within 24 hours if you wanted some? Cannabis

Very difficult Fairly difficult Fairly easy Very easy Don't know/Prefer 
not to answer 

EU27 19▲1 13▼-3 27▼-1 31▲4 10▼-1

BE 16▲1 15= 30▼-2 32= 8▲1

BG 23▼-1 9▼-2 19▼-7 25▲6 24▲3

CZ 19▲1 17▼-2 28▲1 31▼-3 6▲3

DK 14= 8▼-1 24▲1 49▲5 6▼-5

DE 17▼-5 11▼-11 27▼-1 32▲8 14▲8

EE 24▼-8 21▲5 24▲3 15▲1 17▼-1

IE 16▲2 4▼-8 20▼-5 43▲6 17▲5

EL 20▼-3 11= 26▼-1 36▲4 6▼-1

ES 17▲3 12= 26▼-1 38▲2 7▼-3

FR 11▲3 10▲2 30▼-3 39▼-2 9=

HR 21▼-1 16▼-4 22= 30▲5 12=

IT 24▲6 13▲1 28▼-1 25▲2 10▼-8

CY 24▲1 9▲1 22▲2 36▲5 9▼-9

LV 27▼-2 22▼-9 21▲2 12▲3 18▲6

LT 34▲3 25▼-4 24▲4 13▲3 5▼-7

LU 17▲2 18▲2 29▼-5 33▲8 3▼-7

HU 26▲2 14▼-1 21▼-1 19▲5 20▼-5

MT 34▲7 2▼-13 15▼-3 35▲9 14=

NL 14▲8 3▼-4 22▼-5 58▲9 4▼-7

AT 28▲6 19▲4 28▼-2 19▼-6 7▼-2

PL 18▼-1 20▼-1 29= 23▲6 11▼-4

PT 30▲11 6▼-9 18▼-12 32▲11 15▼-1

RO 37▲2 24▼-3 23▲5 11= 6▼-3

SI 31▲1 14▲1 21= 29= 6▼-3

SK 24▲2 15▼-5 30▲1 21▲2 10=

FI 22▼-2 19▼-1 33= 23▲4 3=

SE 18▲4 19▼-2 31▼-3 27▲3 6▼-1
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q8_2 How difficult or easy do you think it would be for you personally to obtain the following substances 
within 24 hours if you wanted some? Cocaine

Very difficult Fairly difficult Fairly easy Very easy Don't know/Prefer 
not to answer 

EU27 34▼-1 20▼-3 18▲1 14▲3 14=

BE 32▲3 25▼-2 20▼-1 15▲2 9▼-2

BG 32▼-1 13▼-3 14= 14▲4 27▲1

CZ 51▼-4 23▼-1 10▼-1 5= 11▲6

DK 23▼-4 15▼-2 22▲4 31▲9 10▼-7

DE 39▼-7 24▼-6 10= 10▲4 18▲9

EE 38▼-12 25▲8 12▲5 5▲1 20▼-2

IE 19▼-6 15▼-5 27▲6 31▲8 9▼-4

EL 36▼-5 20▼-1 19▲3 16▲5 9▼-2

ES 28▲2 18▼-3 21▼-2 21▲3 12=

FR 26▲1 18▼-5 26▼-2 16▲2 14▲3

HR 37▼-7 23▲1 11= 14▲4 16▲2

IT 38▲7 16= 18▼-1 15▲3 14▼-8

CY 35▲2 17▲5 18▲1 16▲1 14▼-9

LV 40▼-9 21▼-8 10▲4 4▲2 24▲11

LT 55▲2 23▲2 11▲2 6▲2 6▼-7

LU 31▲1 24▼-2 14▼-6 18▲9 13▼-2

HU 38▼-1 18▲1 14▲5 8▲1 22▼-6

MT 35▼-5 14▲2 12▲3 24▲8 16▼-7

NL 27▲8 20▼-1 27▲3 17= 8▼-10

AT 47▲1 22▼-2 16▲4 6▼-1 9▼-3

PL 32▼-9 24▼-3 18▲9 8▲3 19=

PT 29▼-1 19▼-3 17▲3 12▲2 23▼-1

RO 48▼-5 27▲5 14▲1 7▲3 5▼-5

SI 55▲3 15▼-3 11= 12▲4 7▼-4

SK 51▲1 21▼-4 9= 4= 14▲3

FI 38▼-10 30▲4 19▲6 8▲2 5▼-1

SE 27= 22▼-6 25▲4 18▲4 8▼-2
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q8_3 How difficult or easy do you think it would be for you personally to obtain the following substances 
within 24 hours if you wanted some? MDMA (ecstasy)

Very difficult Fairly difficult Fairly easy Very easy Don't know/Prefer 
not to answer 

EU27 35▲1 19▼-2 18▼-1 11▲2 17▲1

BE 31▲3 23▼-3 23= 11▼-1 12▲1

BG 32▲1 10▼-4 16▼-1 14▲5 28=

CZ 46▼-4 22▲1 16▼-1 6▼-1 11▲5

DK 24▼-4 17▲1 20▲3 25▲6 14▼-6

DE 38▼-5 19▼-7 14▼-1 8▲2 21▲10

EE 38▼-11 23▲8 13▲4 4= 22▼-1

IE 28▲2 16▼-4 21▲5 27▲5 8▼-9

EL 39▼-5 19▲1 17▲1 13▲4 12▼-1

ES 31= 23▼-1 16▼-3 14▲4 17=

FR 29▲5 18▼-4 23▼-3 14▼-1 18▲3

HR 36▼-5 22▲2 13▼-2 13▲3 17▲2

IT 40▲6 18▲3 14▼-3 7▼-2 21▼-5

CY 37▲7 15= 17▲1 15▲2 16▼-10

LV 37▼-6 21▼-7 13▲2 4▲1 25▲11

LT 53▲3 22▲2 12▲1 6▲2 6▼-8

LU 33▲6 16▼-11 22▲2 19▲11 11▼-8

HU 32▼-1 15▲3 18= 11▲2 24▼-3

MT 36▼-3 10▼-3 17▲5 13▲1 24=

NL 22▲6 12▼-5 30▲1 22▲5 15▼-7

AT 46▲3 18= 15▲1 8▲1 13▼-4

PL 31▼-6 24▲1 19▲4 8▲3 19▼-3

PT 37▲11 10▼-13 20▲3 10▲1 24▼-2

RO 45▼-2 26▲2 16▲4 9▲1 4▼-6

SI 55▲4 16= 11▼-3 11▲2 8▼-3

SK 48▲5 16▼-7 15▼-2 7▲1 15▲3

FI 38▼-7 30▲6 19▲2 7▲1 6▼-1

SE 29▲3 24▼-3 22= 13▲2 12▼-2
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q8_4 How difficult or easy do you think it would be for you personally to obtain the following substances 
within 24 hours if you wanted some? Heroin

Very difficult Fairly difficult Fairly easy Very easy Don't know/Prefer 
not to answer 

EU27 43= 21▼-2 12= 8▲2 16=

BE 44▲6 26▼-3 13▼-2 8= 10▼-1

BG 36▼-1 13▼-4 11= 10▲2 31▲3

CZ 62▼-1 19▼-3 5▼-1 3= 11▲6

DK 33▼-1 21▲1 15= 18▲5 14▼-6

DE 46▼-8 22▼-3 7▼-1 7▲2 19▲10

EE 46▼-8 23▲7 6▲2 3▲1 22▼-2

IE 28▼-4 20▼-3 15= 18▲6 19▲2

EL 43▼-3 19= 14▼-2 13▲4 11▲1

ES 39▲2 23▲1 12▼-4 10▲2 15=

FR 37▲2 20▼-7 17= 8▲1 18▲4

HR 46▼-7 21▲2 7▲1 10▲2 17▲2

IT 48▲11 17▲1 13▼-3 7▼-1 16▼-7

CY 45▲9 19▲2 11▼-2 11▲1 14▼-10

LV 42▼-14 21▼-4 7▲3 3▲2 27▲13

LT 57▲2 23▲4 9▲2 4= 7▼-7

LU 37▲2 18▼-8 19▲2 13▲8 14▼-4

HU 47▲1 16▲1 8▲2 5▲2 23▼-6

MT 45▲3 12▼-2 8▲1 17▲7 18▼-9

NL 38▲10 23▼-4 18▲4 10▲2 11▼-11

AT 52▲1 12▼-8 9▲1 5= 23▲6

PL 39▼-8 26▲3 15▲8 6▲3 14▼-6

PT 37▲6 21▼-3 13▲1 8= 22▼-3

RO 54▼-3 25▲5 10▲3 7▲2 4▼-6

SI 60▲4 15▼-2 8= 8▲2 8▼-4

SK 58▲2 18▼-3 6▼-2 3▼-1 15▲4

FI 50▼-6 28▲4 12▲3 4▲1 6▼-1

SE 38▲1 28▼-3 16▲1 8▲2 10▼-1
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Q8_5 How difficult or easy do you think it would be for you personally to obtain the following substances 
within 24 hours if you wanted some? Synthetic opioids (e.g., fentanyl, nitazenes)

Very difficult Fairly difficult Fairly easy Very easy Don't know/Prefer 
not to answer 

EU27 40 20 12 8 20

BE 41 25 13 6 16

BG 33 9 14 11 32

CZ 58 17 7 4 15

DK 30 17 16 18 19

DE 39 20 10 7 24

EE 45 19 8 4 24

IE 41 4 20 12 22

EL 41 19 13 9 18

ES 38 22 11 7 22

FR 34 19 15 7 25

HR 40 19 11 11 21

IT 48 18 10 7 18

CY 38 12 12 11 27

LV 39 21 10 3 28

LT 53 24 11 5 8

LU 39 26 15 6 14

HU 37 17 13 8 26

MT 54 15 3 19 9

NL 38 19 8 13 23

AT 46 11 14 12 18

PL 34 25 16 9 17

PT 46 16 11 5 23

RO 45 26 16 8 5

SI 62 14 6 7 11

SK 52 17 9 4 16

FI 43 26 19 7 6

SE 34 24 21 11 11
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q8_6 How difficult or easy do you think it would be for you personally to obtain the following substances 
within 24 hours if you wanted some? New Psychoactive Substances, substances imitating the effects 
of illicit drugs (e.g., nitrous oxide)
Note: Modified statement (2021: Legal highs, substances imitating the effects of illicit drugs)

Very difficult Fairly difficult Fairly easy Very easy Don't know/Prefer 
not to answer 

EU27 34▲8 17▼-1 16▼-6 14= 19▼-2

BE 26▼-2 19▼-4 28▲6 16▲4 11▼-5

BG 27= 6▼-8 16▼-5 21▲10 30▲2

CZ 56▼-4 17▼-3 8▲1 3= 16▲6

DK 21▼-1 13▼-1 19▲3 34▲16 13▼-16

DE 33▲7 17▼-3 14▼-10 11▼-6 25▲11

EE 40▼-12 20▲6 10▲5 4▲1 26=

IE 31▲6 16▼-3 18▼-2 14▼-4 21▲3

EL 43▲13 19= 11▼-17 10▼-2 18▲6

ES 36▲8 22= 10▼-9 8▼-3 24▲3

FR 18▼-4 11▼-5 26▲3 26▲15 19▼-10

HR 39▲5 19▼-2 10▼-5 10▼-3 22▲5

IT 45▲24 15= 11▼-11 12▼-5 18▼-8

CY 37▲13 11▼-2 13▼-8 13▼-2 27▼-1

LV 38▲7 20▼-10 9▼-10 3▼-3 30▲16

LT 53▲12 24▼-3 9▼-3 4▼-1 10▼-6

LU 27▲5 19▼-2 20▼-4 12▼-3 23▲4

HU 37▲7 14▲1 15▼-2 8▼-4 26▼-3

MT 47▲7 11▼-1 7▼-5 16▲6 20▼-8

NL 30▲12 14▼-1 24= 28▲15 5▼-26

AT 54▲22 19▲3 14▼-6 7▼-6 6▼-13

PL 33▲8 28▲10 16▼-8 6▼-9 17▼-1

PT 33▲13 19▲3 16▼-7 9▼-7 23▼-2

RO 45▲6 25▲3 16▼-3 8▼-2 5▼-4

SI 61▲18 13▼-5 7▼-9 7▼-4 13=

SK 53▲23 17▼-5 8▼-17 4▼-6 18▲4

FI 38▼-10 27▲3 20▲5 9▲4 7▼-1

SE 20▲2 16▼-7 27▼-4 27▲11 10▼-2
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q9_1 The supply of drugs such as cannabis and cocaine for recreational use is officially banned in nearly 
all/all EU Member States. Do you think the following substances should continue to be banned for recreational 
use or should they be regulated? Cannabis

Should continue 
to be banned

Should be 
regulated

Should be available 
without restrictions 

(spontaneous) 

Other 
(spontaneous)

Don't know/Prefer 
not to answer 

EU27 44▲9 53▼-9 1▼-1 1= 2▲1

BE 45▲6 53▼-6 1= 1= 1▲1

BG 64▲19 34▼-18 0▼-2 1= 1▲1

CZ 28▲1 69▼-1 2= 0= 1▲1

DK 36▲5 55▼-6 7▲2 1▲1 2▼-1

DE 49▲16 47▼-17 1▼-1 0= 3▲2

EE 59▲16 39▼-13 1▼-3 1= 2▼-1

IE 40▲15 50▼-16 2▼-5 2▲2 6▲5

EL 54▲16 45▼-15 1= 0= 1▼-1

ES 43▲5 55▼-5 0▼-1 1= 1=

FR 40▲7 58▼-8 0= 0= 2▲2

HR 39▲14 58▼-14 2= 0= 1▲1

IT 37▲6 60▼-7 1= 1▲1 1=

CY 51▲5 45▼-3 1▼-2 1= 2▼-1

LV 62▲12 34▼-14 1▲1 0= 2▲1

LT 49▲12 51▼-10 0= 0▼-1 0▼-1

LU 34▲8 62▼-7 2▼-3 2▲2 0=

HU 39▼-2 57▲2 2▼-1 0= 3=

MT 46▲8 50▼-10 1▼-1 2▲2 1▲1

NL 22▼-8 68▲3 3▲1 3▲3 4▲2

AT 49▲12 48▼-12 2▼-1 1= 1=

PL 36▲11 61▼-10 1▼-1 1= 1=

PT 41▲9 51▼-11 3▼-2 1▲1 4▲3

RO 81▲14 18▼-14 0= 1= 1▼-1

SI 41▲17 55▼-16 3= 0= 0▼-1

SK 42▼-3 56▲2 1▲1 1= 1=

FI 64▲11 34▼-10 1▼-1 0= 0▼-1

SE 66▲2 32▼-3 1= 0= 1▲1
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q9_2 The supply of drugs such as cannabis and cocaine for recreational use is officially banned in nearly 
all/all EU Member States. Do you think the following substances should continue to be banned for recreational 
use or should they be regulated? Cocaine

Should continue 
to be banned

Should be 
regulated

Should be available 
without restrictions 

(spontaneous) 

Other 
(spontaneous)

Don't know/Prefer 
not to answer 

EU27 87▼-2 10▲1 1▲1 1= 2=

BE 88= 11▼-1 0= 0= 1=

BG 93▲4 6▼-3 0▼-1 0= 1=

CZ 87▼-5 10▲3 0= 0= 2▲1

DK 88▼-1 9▲2 1= 0= 1▼-2

DE 88▼-2 9= 0= 0= 2▲2

EE 92▲2 7▲1 0▼-1 0= 1▼-1

IE 79▲2 17▼-3 1= 1▲1 2=

EL 85▼-4 13▲4 1▲1 0= 1=

ES 84▼-2 15▲2 0= 0= 1=

FR 92▲1 7▼-2 0= 0= 1=

HR 90= 9= 0= 0= 1=

IT 87▼-3 9= 2▲2 0= 1=

CY 92▲2 7= 0▼-1 0= 2▼-1

LV 91▲3 6▼-3 0= 0= 2=

LT 94▲2 5= 0= 0= 1▼-1

LU 83▼-1 11▼-2 1▼-1 4▲4 1▲1

HU 85▼-4 11▲4 0= 0= 3=

MT 82▲1 11▼-8 3▲2 5▲5 0=

NL 76▼-4 18▲1 1= 3▲2 2▼-1

AT 81▼-8 12▲2 3▲3 3▲3 1=

PL 81▼-4 14▲3 2▲2 2▲1 1▼-2

PT 79▼-7 14▲2 5▲4 1▲1 2=

RO 96▲3 3▼-3 0= 0= 1=

SI 88▲4 11▼-2 1▼-1 0= 1▼-1

SK 92▼-2 7▲3 0= 0= 1▼-1

FI 94▲1 6▼-1 0= 0= 1=

SE 94▲1 4▼-2 0= 0= 1▲1
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q9_3 The supply of drugs such as cannabis and cocaine for recreational use is officially banned in nearly 
all/all EU Member States. Do you think the following substances should continue to be banned for recreational 
use or should they be regulated? MDMA (ecstasy)

Should continue 
to be banned

Should be 
regulated

Should be available 
without restrictions 

(spontaneous) 

Other 
(spontaneous)

Don't know/Prefer 
not to answer 

EU27 87▼-2 9▲1 1= 1= 2=

BE 87▼-3 11▲2 0= 0= 1▲1

BG 92▲2 5▼-2 0▼-1 0= 2=

CZ 85▼-4 13▲3 0= 0= 1▲1

DK 89= 8▲1 1= 0= 2▼-1

DE 86▼-5 10▲2 0= 1= 3▲2

EE 93▲2 5= 0▼-1 0= 1▼-1

IE 73▼-5 22▲4 3▲2 1▲1 2▼-1

EL 89▼-3 9▲2 1▲1 0= 2=

ES 87= 10= 0= 0= 2=

FR 91▲1 7▼-2 0= 0= 2=

HR 93▲2 5▼-1 0= 0= 2▼-1

IT 90▼-2 7= 1▲1 0= 2=

CY 92= 6▲2 0▼-1 0= 2▼-1

LV 91▲1 7▼-1 0= 0= 2=

LT 95▲3 5▼-1 0= 0= 1▼-2

LU 88▲3 5▼-7 4▲3 2▲2 1▼-1

HU 89▼-1 8▲2 0= 0= 3=

MT 84▼-1 14▲2 1= 1▲1 0▼-3

NL 67▼-5 27▲4 2▲1 3▲3 1▼-4

AT 79▼-9 15▲4 1▲1 4▲4 1=

PL 85▼-1 11▼-1 1▲1 1▲1 2▼-1

PT 79▼-7 12▲1 2▲1 2▲1 6▲3

RO 95▲3 4▼-3 0= 0= 1=

SI 88▲5 10▼-3 1▼-1 0= 1▼-1

SK 92▼-2 7▲2 0= 0= 1=

FI 94= 5= 0= 0= 0▼-1

SE 92▲1 6▼-2 0= 0= 2▲1
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Flash Eurobarometer 552 – Impact of drugs on local communities   /   Fieldwork: 3/9-14/9/2024  
(%) Base: n=25 680 – All respondents
▼▲ Evolution 2024-2021 (comparison with Flash Eurobarometer 493, June-July 2021)

Q9_4 The supply of drugs such as cannabis and cocaine for recreational use is officially banned in nearly 
all/all EU Member States. Do you think the following substances should continue to be banned for recreational 
use or should they be regulated? Heroin

Should continue 
to be banned

Should be 
regulated

Should be available 
without restrictions 

(spontaneous) 

Other 
(spontaneous)

Don't know/Prefer 
not to answer 

EU27 91▼-1 7= 1= 1▲1 1=

BE 92▲1 7▼-1 0= 0= 0▼-1

BG 95▲2 4▼-2 0= 0= 2▲1

CZ 94▼-1 4= 0= 0= 1▲1

DK 91▲1 6▼-1 1= 0= 2▼-1

DE 90▼-4 7▲1 0= 1▲1 2▲2

EE 95▲2 4= 0▼-1 0= 1▼-1

IE 81▼-4 15▲2 1= 3▲3 1▼-1

EL 91▼-4 8▲3 1▲1 0= 1=

ES 90= 9▲1 0= 0= 1▼-1

FR 95▲1 4▼-2 0= 0= 1▲1

HR 95▲1 4= 0= 0= 1▼-1

IT 91▼-1 6▼-1 0= 2▲2 1▼-1

CY 95▲1 3▲1 0▼-1 0= 2▼-1

LV 93▲1 4▼-1 0= 0= 2=

LT 96▲1 3= 0= 0= 0▼-1

LU 88▼-1 6▼-3 4▲3 1▲1 1=

HU 92▼-3 5▲2 0= 0= 3▲1

MT 78▼-8 12▲1 5▲5 4▲4 1▼-2

NL 83▼-5 11▲3 2▲2 1= 2▼-1

AT 90▼-2 7= 1▲1 1▲1 1=

PL 87▼-3 8▲1 1▲1 1▲1 2=

PT 79▼-11 14▲6 3▲3 3▲3 2▼-1

RO 98▲3 2▼-2 0= 0= 0=

SI 91▲5 8▼-3 1▼-1 0= 0▼-1

SK 96= 4▲1 0= 0= 0=

FI 96= 3= 0= 0= 1=

SE 96= 3▼-1 0= 0= 1▲1
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Q10 What do you think are the most effective ways for public authorities to reduce problems posed by drug 
trafficking and drug use? Q5 In your opinion, what are the most pressing public health issues related to drug 
use in your local area? [MULTIPLE ANSWERS]
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EU27 43 41 35 32 26 21 17 16 15 10 2 1 2

BE 49 41 42 30 28 25 24 21 14 11 1 0 1

BG 59 34 41 27 23 12 9 28 7 6 2 1 2

CZ 56 38 42 26 19 12 19 24 16 11 1 1 1

DK 33 40 35 27 37 13 20 8 19 9 3 1 2

DE 42 39 15 42 29 29 15 19 14 9 1 1 5

EE 47 39 36 38 23 17 28 20 11 10 1 0 1

IE 26 21 21 22 33 24 21 14 15 17 6 4 2

EL 48 52 40 23 34 26 21 10 9 8 0 1 1

ES 47 45 43 31 27 27 26 14 17 8 2 0 1

FR 43 34 43 25 22 19 13 16 18 13 4 0 1

HR 52 40 35 25 19 14 14 23 10 6 1 1 2

IT 40 42 36 40 26 18 15 9 19 9 2 2 1

CY 52 48 47 28 35 19 20 15 11 7 1 1 0

LV 42 37 36 34 27 19 10 22 9 6 1 0 2

LT 46 41 42 30 33 20 18 22 12 12 1 1 1

LU 38 34 16 30 29 22 28 10 14 12 3 1 2

HU 39 46 46 22 21 21 23 21 15 6 1 1 2

MT 22 40 30 13 43 20 20 8 13 16 3 3 1

NL 36 54 37 22 26 18 19 17 20 8 2 0 2

AT 37 31 36 25 25 15 15 20 11 9 1 1 7

PL 40 51 35 31 20 15 17 10 13 7 3 1 4

PT 31 24 33 22 31 13 15 10 18 24 1 2 3

RO 57 49 44 24 33 16 14 33 6 12 0 0 1

SI 47 37 38 25 20 18 19 20 18 6 1 1 1

SK 53 46 44 34 18 19 22 20 12 9 1 0 1

FI 40 35 38 30 31 24 38 13 8 17 1 0 1

SE 36 31 44 34 31 31 28 15 11 9 2 0 1
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